As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 135

26

Senator Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dublin City Schools on the Centennial of its 1919 Building.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Dublin City Schools 2 on the auspicious occasion of the One Hundredth Anniversary of its 1919 Building, commemorated June 8, 2019; and WHEREAS, Due to an overwhelming need for a building that would accommodate the growing population and number of children 6 attending kindergarten through twelfth grade, Dublin City Schools 7 opened the 25,500-square-foot, three-story 1919 Building in September of 1919. Originally, the edifice housed every grade 9 level, and when it fell into disrepair in the 1980s, renovations 10 commenced after city officials dismissed the consideration to raze 11 an important and structurally sound historical landmark in the 12 community; and 1.3 WHEREAS, Dublin City Schools' oldest-standing structure, the 14 1919 Building has served as a place to not only receive an 15 education but also to make memories. The important edifice is now 16 a part of the John Sells Middle School complex, and the 17 celebration of its Centennial will allow staff, students, and 18 alumni the opportunity to pay tribute to the storied history of 19 this significant institution; and 2.0 WHEREAS, The Dublin City Schools' 1919 Building stands as a 21 testament to how citizens can come together to venerate the past 22 and share a vision of progress and unity for the future. Indeed, 2.3 this handsome brick building in the heart of Historic Dublin will 24 stand as an example of the rich heritage of bygone days and the 25

hope that comes with a city that continues to flourish; therefore

S. R. No. 135 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, we applaud	28 29
Dublin City Schools on the One Hundredth Anniversary of its 1919	30
Building; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dublin City Schools.	32 33